MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2006(SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution	No.	195 (4	5)
------------	-----	--------	----

Introduced by:	Edward J.B. Calvo

Relative to commending and honoring Mrs. Cecilia Gumataotao Garcia, Administrative Assistant at the Agana Heights Mayor's Office, on her retirement from government service, and to further extending to her a sincere un dångkulo na si Yu'os ma'åse for the multitude of contributions she has made for the betterment of our island community.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA' BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Mrs. Cecilia "Chilang" Gumataotao Garcia is married to Joseph C. Garcia, and both are the proud parents of two children: Katrina and Ryan; and

WHEREAS, following graduation from the Academy of Our Lady of Guam, Mrs. Cecilia "Chilang" Gumataotao Garcia began her service with the government of Guam in June 1970 as a Clerk Typist IV at the University of Guam and helped served the island's only four year institution of higher learning until 1977; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Cecilia "Chilang" Gumataotao Garcia then began her career as the Administrative Assistant at the Agana Heights Mayor's Office in 1993, and has since, helped her village mayor and support staff provide essential services to the residents of Agana Heights; and

WHEREAS, throughout her years of service both at the University of Guam and the Agana Heights Mayor's Office, Mrs. Cecilia "Chilang" Gumataotao Garcia strived to promote the values of honesty, dedication, and humility as public employees responsible for providing a variety of services to island residents; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Cecilia "Chilang" Gumataotao Garcia is an individual of strength and fortitude, and her dedication as a public servant has proven her to be a woman of integrity and a professional in her duties, for which she gained the respect of the community and her peers; and, now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the members of *I Mina' Bente Ocho' na Liheslaturan* commend and honor Mrs. Cecilia "Chilang" Gumataotao Garcia, Administrative Assistant at the Agana Heights Mayor's Office, on her retirement from government service, and further extend to her a sincere *un dångkulo na si Yu'os ma'åse* for the multitude of contributions she has made for the betterment of our island community; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attests to, the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mrs. Cecilia Gumataotao Garcia; to the Honorable Paul

McDonald, Mayor, Municipality of Agana Heights; to the Agana Heights Municipal Planning Council; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'låhen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY A LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON			
LIHESLATUKAN GUAHAN ON	N THE DAY OF	, 2006.	
MARK FORBES	EDWARD J. B. CALVO		
Speaker	Senator and Secretary of the Legislature		